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Agency du Canada 

REGISTERED MAIL 

.John Akabutu 
Director 
The Tanya Smale Cord Blood Foundation 
18228 102 Avenue Northwest 
Edmonton AB T5S 187 

Dear Dr. Akabutu: 

Subject: Notice of intention to revoke 
The Tanya Smale Cord Blood Foundation 

BN: 86623 0238 RROOOl 
File#: 3013830 

NOV 1 4 2018 

We are writing with respect to our letter dated February 14, 2018 (copy enclosed), in 
which The Tanya Smale Cord Blood Foundation (the Organization) was invited to 
respond to the findings of the audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA), 
and explain why the registration of the Organization should not be revoked in accordance 
with subsection 168( I) of the Income Tax Act. 

As of this date, we still have not received any response to our letter. 

Conclusion 

The audit by the CRA found that the Organization is not complying with the 
requirements set out in the Acl In particular, it was found that the Organization failed to 
maintain adequate books and records, issued donation receipts not in accordance with the 
Act and/or its Regulations, and failed to file an information return as and when required 
by the Act and/or its Regulations. For all of these reasons, and for each reason alone. it is 
the position of the CRA that the Organization no longer meets the requirements for 
charitable registration and should be revoked in the manner described in subsection 
168( I) of the Act. 

For each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated February 14, 2018, pursuant to 
subsection 168(1) and 149.1(2) of the Act, we propose to revoke the registration of the 
Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation will be effective on 
the date of publication of the following notice in the Canada Gazette: 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(\)(b), l68(l)(c), 
168(l)(d), 168(1)(e), and subsection 149.1(2) and 149, 1(14) of the Income 
Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the registration of the charity listed 
below and that by virtue of paragraph 168(2)(b) thereof, the revocation of 
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registration is effective on the date of publication of this notice in the 
Canada Gazette. 

Business number 
866230238RROOOI 

Name 
The Tanya Smale Cord Blood Foundation 
Edmonton AB 

Should the Organization choose to object to this notice of intention to revoke the 
Organization's registration in accordance with subsection 168( 4) of the Act, a written 
notice of objection, with the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed 
within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection should be sent 
to: 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON KIA OL5 

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the Canada 
Gazette after the expiration of 90 days from the date this letter was mailed. As such, the 
Organization's registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the CRA 
receives an objection to this notice of intention to revoke within this timeframe. 

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration, 
including appeals f:om a notice of intention to revoke registration, can be found in 
Appendix A, attached. 

Consequences of revocation 

As of the effective date of revocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I tax as a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means 
that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits to 
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under 
subsection 118.1 (3) and paragraph 110.1 (1 )(a) of the Act respectively; 

b) by virtue of section J 88 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax 
within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This revocation 
tax is calculated on Form T2046, Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is 
Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the 
day that is one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. The 
relevant provisions of the Act concerning the tax applicable to revoked charities 
can also be found in Appendix A. Form T2046 and the related Guide RC4424, 
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Completing the Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are 
available on our website at canada.ca/charities-giving; 

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be subject to 
obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to organizations 
other than charities. If you have any questions about your Goods and Services 
Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations and entitlements, please call 
GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of 
Canada). 

Finally, we advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every corporation (other 
than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a return of 
income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed info1111ation, for 
each taxation year. The return of income must be filed without notice or demand. 

Yours sincerely, 

Tony Manconi 
Director General 
Charities Directorate 

Enclosures 
CRA letter dated February 14, 2018 
Appendix A, Relevant provisions of the Act 

c.c.: Bruce Hirsche 
Director 
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The Tanya Smale Cord Blood Foundation 
18228 102 Avenue NW 
EdmontonAB TSS IS7 

February 14, 2018 

• 
Registered Mail 

BN: 866230238 RROOO l 
File#: 3013830 

Subject: Audit of The Tanya Smale Cord Blood Foundation 

Dear Dr. Akabutu: 

This letter results from the audit of the The Tanya Smale Cord Blood Foundation (the 
Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA). The audit related to the 
operations of the Organization for the period from April 1, 2014 to March 31, 2016. 

The CRA has identified specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the Income Tax 
Act and/or its Regulations in the following areas. 

-
AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE . 

Issue Reference 
!. Failure to maintain adequate books and records 230(2), 168(H(b), 168(!)(e) 
2. Issuing donation receipts not in accordance with 149.1(2), 168(l)(d), Regulations 

the Act and/or its ReQ'Ulations 3500, 3501 
3. Failure to file an infurrnation return as and when 149.1(2), 149.1(14), 168(1)(c) 

required by the Act and/or its ~ · tions 

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA 
during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and rommon law requirements 
applicable to registered charities, and to provide the Organization with the opportunity to make 
additional representations or present additional information. Registered charities must comply 
with the law, failing which 1he Organization's registered status may be revoked in the manner 
described in section 168 of the Act ·· 

We acknowledge that in a letter dated September 1, 2017, the Organization requested voluntary 
revocation ofits charitable status, stating there is no further need of the Organization's services, 
there is a lack of voluntary financial donations to the Organization, and there is a lack of staff to 
operate and maintain the Organization. 

A registered charity may request that its charitable status be voluntarily revoked, however, the 
granting of voluntary revocation is a discretionary process on the part of the CRA. Based on our 
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audit findings, it is our opinion that the voluntary revocation is not a suitable resolution, and the 

rganization's request will not be granted at tb.is time. 

e balance of this letter describes the identified areas of non-compliance in further detail. 

dentified areas of non-com liance 

) Failure to maintain adequate books and records 

e islation: 

ursuant to subsection 230(2) of the Act., every registered clrarity "shall keep records and bo.;ks 
f account[ •.. ] at an address in Canada recorded with the.Minister or designated by the Minister 
ntaini.ng: 

) infonnation in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether there are any 
grounds fur revocation ofits registration under the Act; · 

) a duplicate of each receipt containing prescribed inibrmation fur a donation received by it; 

) other information in such fonn as will enable the Minister to verify the donations to it for 
which a deduction or tax: credit is available under this AcL" 

addition, subsection 230(4) also states "Every person required by this section to keep records 
d books of account shall retain: · 

) the reeords and books of account referred to in this section in respect of which a period is 
prescribed, together with every aecount and voucher necessary to. verify the information 
contained therein, fur such a period as is prescribed; 

) all other records and books of account referred to in this section, together with every account 
and voucher necessary to verify the information contained therein, until the expiration of six 
years from the end of tbe last taxation year to which the records and books of account re! ate." 

e policy of the CRA relating to the mainlenance of books and records, and books of account, 
based on several judicial determinations and the law, which have held that: 

• 
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i. it is the responsibility of the registered charity to prove that its charitable status should 

not be revoked1; · 

ii. a registered charity must maintain, and make available to the CRA at the time of an audit, 
meaningful books and records, regan:lless ofits size or resources. It is not sufficient to 
supply the required documentation and records subsequent thereto2; and 

iii. the failure to maintain proper books, records, and records of account in accordance with 
the requirements of the Act is itself sufficient reason to revoke an organization's 
charitable status in the case of material or repeated non-compliance3• 

Audit Findings: 

The audit revealed the Organization tailed to satisfy the requirements of paragraph 230(2) of the 
Act as the following required infonnation arid documentation was not provided upon request 
during the audit review: 

a) Bank statements and cancelled cheques 

b) Bank deposit slip;, loan documentation, expense receipts, and sales invoices 

e) The general ledger and trial balance. 

As no source documents or accounting ledgers were provided for the audi~ review, it was not 
possible to trace revenues, expens~s, or liabilities reported on the 1'3010 Registered Charify 
lnfonnation Return through to an accounting record and/or source document to substantiate the 
reported figures. Furthennore it did not allow for verification of existence, completeness, 
accuracy, and reasonabilify of revenues received and expenditures incurred in furtherance of 
charitable purposes. 

During discussions with.John Akabutu held on July 4, 2017, 
Organization's bookkeeping is intermingled with 
-, a .related corporation and further stated that figures reported on the T30 I 0 Charity 
Infonnation Returns are based on estimates rather than actual amounts. This manner of 
accounting for the Organization is not an acceptable method of accounting .. 

It is our view that the Orgail.ization failed to maintain adequate books and records and to provide 
complete access to its records for our inspection. )Jnder paragraph l68(1)(e) of the Act, the 
Minister may, by registered mail. give notice to the charity that the Minister prop0ses to revoke 
its registration because it tails to comply with or contravenes section 230 of the Aet dealing with 
books and records. It is our position the Organization has failed to comp_ly with and has 

1 See canadlan Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation, 2002 FCA 72 at paras 26-27, [20021 2 ere 93. 
'Canadlan committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation, 2002 FCA 72 at para 39, (200212 ere 93. furthennore, fuiling 
to comply with Uie requirements of section 230 of the Act by refusing to make documents available can lead ma 
fine and imprisonment, in addition to the penalty otherwise prQVided. See subsection 238(1) of the Act. 
3 See Prescient Foundation v MNR, 2013 FCA 120 at para 51, (20131 FCJ no 512. 
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ntravened section 230 oftJ:le Act For this reason alone there may be grounds to revoke the 

r • tered status of the Organization. 

2 Issuing donation receiplll not in accordance with the Act and/or illl Regulations 

islation: 

P agraph 230(2)(b) of the Act provides that every registered charity shall "keep records and · 
b oks of account [ ... ] at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister [ ... ] [including] a 
d. plicate4 of each receipt containing prescribed information for a donation received by it" 

S section 3 50 I (I) of the Regulations provides that each official donation receipt that a 
· stered charity issues must include, in a manner that cannot be readily altered, the prescribed 

c ntents of a receipt. 

A dit Findin : 

I was revealed during our review thst duplicate donation receipts were not maintained by the . 
o ganization as required by subsection 230(2) of the Act. As no receipts were made available for 
r · ew, it could not be determined if the contents of the donation receipts contained the 
p escribed information set out in subsection 3501(1) of !he Regulations. 

I is our position that the Organization does not issue receipts according to_ the Act and its 
Neffil!ations. For this reason alone, there inay -be grounds for revocation of the Orianization's 
c aritable status under paragraph 168(l)(d) of the Act. 

3 Failure to complete an accurate charity information return 

islation: 

S bsection 149.1(14) of the Act slates that: 

Every registered charity and registered Canadian amateur athletic association shall, within 
six. months from the end of each taxation year of the charity or association and without 
notice or demand, file with the Minister ooth an information return and a public 
information return for the year in prescribed form and containing prescribed information. 

I is the responsibility of the Organization to ensure that the information provided in its T301 O 
c arity returns. schedules and statements, is factnal and complete in every respect A charity is 

t meeting its requirements to file an information return in prescribed form if it fails to exercise 

• e definitions found in general language dictionaries and In law dict!onar1es are suffldently broad to lnclude a 
• upl!cate of a receipt" In almost any form. · 

·ID y 



• • 
due care with respect to ensuring the accuracy thereof. The Federal Court of Appeal has 
confirmed that major inaccuracies in a TIO I 0 returns are a sufficient basis for revocation5• 

Audit Findings: 

The T3010 Charity Information Returns filed for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015 and 
March 31, 2016 contained reported amount~ in Schedule 6, Detailed Financial Information that 
could not be substantiated since the suppo~documentation was not provided during the audit. 
As reported earlier, during discussions wit- John Akabutu held on July 4, 2017, Akabutu 
stated that the Organization's bookkeeping is intermingled With 

, a related corporation and further stated that figures reported on the 
T3010 Charity Information Returns are based on estimates rather than actual amounts. 

More specifieally, for fiscal year cnding2015, an amount of$87,427 was reported on Line 4300 
- Accounts payable and accrued liabilities. No documentation or explanation was provided to 
substantiate this amount or what the payables were comprised of. As a result, we were unable to 
determine the charitable purpose for the payables. 

For fiscal year ending 2015, an amount of$l,283,650 was reported on Line4330 Line 4330 -
Other Liabilities. In the absence of supporting documents,. Akahutu informed us during 'a 
meeting held on July 4, 2017, the liabilities comprise of the following: 

• Estimates of fees payable to- for annual processing and storage of the Foundation's 
public cord blood stem cells. The amo\Int hail increased over a period of approximately 
ten years, No dOcumentation, such a~ invoices from- was provided to substantiate 
or further detail these fees. 

• A loan in the amount of $200,000 made from. Akabutu's professional corporation 
to the Organization. To date, the Organization has not made any 

·repayments on the loan. No loan documentation or repayment schedules were provided to 
support the existence of a loan. 

For fiscal year ending 2014, an amount qf $180,000 wa~ reported on Line 4500-Total eligible 
amount of all gifts for which the charity issued tax receipts. For fiscal year ending 2015, $70,000 
was reported on Line 4500. The Organization failed to keep duplicate copies of the official 
donation receipts and as a result, we could not verify the receipted donation amounts reported or 
their origins. 

For fiscal year ending 2015, an amount of $241,532 was reported as on line 4650-0ther 
revenue. During our discussion with.Akahutu on July 4, 2017,. Akaputu explained the 
Other Revenue was for the sale of cord blood stem cellS. Our review of the bank account 
deposits revealed that revenue for stem cell sales totaled $54,376 not $241,532. Therefore, the 
amount reported revenue on line 4650 is unsubstantiated. 

5 Opportunities for the Disabled Foundatlon v MNR, 2016 FCI\ 94 at paras 48-51. 
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or fiscal year ending 2015, an amount of $241,532 was reported on Line 4880- Total 
i ~pendititre on all compensation. During our discussion with •Akabutu on July 4, 2017,. 
, kabutu explained the amount consisted of wage expenses for employees of- Since the 

rganization does not have any employees and this expense concerns employees o~ the 
i mount should not figure on the charity return. 

urthermore, it was determined that the T301 0 Charity Information Returns were late-filed for 
; H 4 and 2015_ as indicated below: 

urganJ:t:ation FYE Dua Date Date Received 

narch 31, 2015 September 30, 2015 February 4. 2016 

narch 31,2014 September 30, 2016 March 3, 2017 

nder subsection 168(1)(c) of the Act, the registration of a charity may be revoked if it fails to 
le a charity information return when required under the Act It is our position the Organization 
as failed to comply with the Act by failing to file an accurate TIOIO. For this reason, there may 
e grounds to revoke the registered status of the Organization under paragraph 168(l)(c) of the 

. et. 

nder paragraph 168(l)(c) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, may give notice to 
t e charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration because the charity fails to file a 

egistered Charity Information Return as and when required uD.der the Act or a Regulation. For 
us reason, there may be grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Organization. 

· he Organization's options: 

· a) No response 

The Organization may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate may issue a notice ofintention to revoke the registration of the 
Organization io the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act 

b) Response 

If the Organization chooses to respond, send _written representations and any 
additional information reg;irding the findings outlioed above within 30 days from the 
date of this letter to the address below .. After considering the resporuie, the Director 
General of the Charities Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action. 
The possible actions include: 

• no compliance action; 
• issuiog an edocational letter; 
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• resolving the issues through a Compliance Agreement; 
• applying penalties or suspensions or both, as described in sections 188. l and 

188.2 of the Act; or 
• issuing a riotice ofintention to revoke the registration of the Organization in 

the mrumer.described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

If the Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send us a written request with tb.e 
individual's name, the individual's contact information, and explicit authorization that the individual can 
discuss the file with us. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at the numbers indicated below. My team leader, Francis Yu, may also be reached at 
587-489-2402. 

Yours sincerely, 

Bronwyn MacKinnon 
Audit Division 

Telephone: 
Toll Free: 
Facsimile: 
Address: 

c.c.: 

587-489-2400 
1-800-992-0562 
780-495-7369 
#10, 9700 Jasper Avenue, EdmontonAB TSJ 4C8 

Bruce Hirsche (Director), 



ITR APPENDIX A 

Section 149.1 Qualified Donees 

149.1 (2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
organization 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the organization's disbursement quota for that year; or 

(c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift. 

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b. 1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i} in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to 
the foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168( 1) and at a time when the 
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such 
that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1 (4), to revoke its registration 
as a private foundation. 

-------------------------·----··-------
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1 9.1 (4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 

T e Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
p vate foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
f ndation 

carries on any business; 

(t:J fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
w y of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

( 1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

( has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
o ' ligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

( since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
d bts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
in urred in the course of administering charitable activities. 

1 9.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity 
I 

T' e Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 

( of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 
r istered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the 
tr nsaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable 
a tivities; 

( of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering 
in o a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to 
w ich paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or 
u duly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

( of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by 
bsection 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within 

meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the 
rpose of obtaining registration of the charity; 

( of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other 
t n a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at 
a m's length and it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to 
it disbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the 
f r market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it or by way of 

s made to qualified donees with which it deals at arm's length; and 
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(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like 
official of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any 
manner whatever. 

Section 168: 
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations 

. 168{1) Notice of intention to revoke registration 

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of 
paragraphs (a) to (c) of the definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1(1) that the 
Minister proposes to revoke its registration if the person · 

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration; 

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration; 

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic 
association, fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a 
regulation; 

(d) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the 
regulations or that contains false information; 

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5; or 

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the 
granting of which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift 
to another person, club, society or association. 

168(2) Revocation of Registration 

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, 

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of 
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy 
of the notice in the Can9da Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of 
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of the 
notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or 
association is revoked. 

3 



1 8(4) Objection to proposal or designation 

erson may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice 
w s mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized 
b the Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and 
th provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 
1 6.2 apply, with any modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were 
a otice of assessment made under section 152, if 

( in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an 
a plicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 
1 9.1 (2) to (4.1 }, (6.3), (22) and (23); 

( in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur 
a letic association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under 
a y of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or 

( in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v} of the 
d finition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1 }, that is or was registered by the 
M nister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a 
n lice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.3) and (22). 

1 2(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 

here the Minister 

confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
s bsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was 
r istered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for 
r istration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm 
o vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection 
b the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

I 

( 

1 1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was 
1s ued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is 
a applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to 
( 1 }, (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1 ), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, 
d cision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objecJion by the 
p rson under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or designation, · 

( 2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any 
o subsections 149.1 (4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person 
d scribed in any of subparagraphs (a}(i) to (v) of the definition "qualified donee" in 
s bsection 149.1 (1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified do nee or is 
a applicant for such registration, or does not confinn or vacate that proposal or 
d cision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under 
s bsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

( ) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings 
P n, 
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(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan 
or revokes the registration of such a plan, 

(d) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 54] 

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings 
plan, 

(e. 1) sends notice under subsection 146.1 (12.1) to a promoter that the Minister 
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, 

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under 
subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister 
proposes to revoke its registration, 

(f. 1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, 

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income 
fund, 

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension 
plan or gives notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled 
registered pension plan that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or 

(1) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan, 

the person described in paragraph (a), (a.1) or (a.2), the applicant in a case described 
in paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who 
are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), the promoter in a 
case described in paragraph (e.1), the administrator of the plan or an employer who 
participates in the plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f 1), or the administrator 
of the plan in a case described in paragraph (h) or (1), may appeal from the Minister's 
decision, or from the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. 

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be 
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the 
Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4), 

(b) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 55] 

( c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under 
subsection 147.1(11), 

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 
subsection 146.1 (12.1 ), 

(c. 2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan 
under subsection 147.5(24), or 

-------------------------------~···-······ 
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( , the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 
a endment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was 

iled, or otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
reof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 

S ction 188: Revocation tax 

1 8(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation 

If, n a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of 
a axpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
o~ it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security 
In ormation Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) 
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available, 

(a the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is 
d emed to end at the end of that day; 

(b a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 

(c for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is 
d emed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 

1 8(1.1) Revocation tax 

A harity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is 
d emed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A- B 

were 

A 
is he total of all amounts, each of which is 

( the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 

( the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in 
peel of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at 
end of that taxation year, or 

( the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the 
c arity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under 
s ction 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and 

B 
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is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a 
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under 
paragraph (c} of the description of A}, each of which is 

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable 
activities carried on by it, or 

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up 
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the 
day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c), to a person that was at the time of the 
transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which 
the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given 
by the person for the transfer. 

188(1.2) Winding-up period 

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after 
the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a 
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
(or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1) 
of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate served in 
respect of the charity under subsection 5(1} of that Act is reasonable on the basis of 
information and evidence available}, and that ends on the day that is the latest of 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1} for the 
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on 
which the charity is required to file that return, 

(b} the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable 
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and 

(c} if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, 
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in 
respect of that tax payable. 

188(1.3) Eligible donee 

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity 

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 
registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directors or 
trustees of the particular charity; 

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2( 1 ); 

( c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act; 
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( that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and 

( that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities 
R istration Securit Information Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 

rtificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable. 

1 8(2) Shared liability- revocation tax 

A erson who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a 
c arity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the 
c arity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable 
u der subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
th total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market 
v lue of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the 
c nsideration given by the person in respect of the property. 

1 8(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 

S bsections ( 1) and ( 1. 1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to 
oke given under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister 
andons the intention and so notifies the charity or if 

within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the 
arity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered 

charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and 

the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity, 

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable 
under this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of 
taxes, penalties and interest, and 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or 
before that time. 

1 8(3) Transfer of property tax 

·here, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a 
r istered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 
5 % of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the 
tr nsaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
o a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it 

y reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a 
r uction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax 
u der this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that 
p operty determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 

ich is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of 
transaction or series of transactions. 
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188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1 (11) or 
(12) applies 

188(4) Transfer of property tax 

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described 
in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in 
concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota 
of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the 
foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not 
exceeding the net value of the property 

188(5) Definitions 

In this section, 

"net asset amount" 
« montant de l'actif net» 

"net asset amount" of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined 
by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A 
is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 
time, and 

B 
is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation at that time; 

"net value" 
« valeur nette » 

"net value" of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, 
means the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A 

g 



1s he fair market value of the property on that day, and 

B 
is he amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 

1 9(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 

E ery taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to 
p y tax under section 188(1 )) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before 
w ich the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for 
th year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the 

file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing 
scribed information, without notice or demand therefor; 

estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 
year; and 

(c pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 
P rt for the year. 

1 9(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 

E ery taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year 
s all, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and 
w hout notice or demand, 

( file with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, and 

(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation 
year, each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1 (14); and 

( estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by 
t taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and 

( pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under 
s bsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year. 

1 9 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 

If he Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a 
t ation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax 

der subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed 
tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any 

rticular time, reduced by the total of 
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(a) the amount, if any, by which 

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, 
on charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the 
period (referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that 
begins immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and 
ends at the end of the one-year period 

exceeds 

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts 
received by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would 
be computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the 
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person 
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to 
the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, 
exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer. 

189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person's 
liability for penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds 
$1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each 
of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular person after 
the day on which the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to 
another person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible do nee in respect of the 
particular person, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the 
property, when transferred, exceeds the total of 

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and 

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1 ). 

189 (7) Minister may assess 

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered 
charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at 
any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay 
under this Part. 
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